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Pursuant to Order No. 59201 and 39 C.F.R. §§ 3020.117 and 3020.118, the 

Postal Service is requested to respond to the following questions to clarify the record on 

its request for an advisory opinion under 39 U.S.C. § 3661(c) regarding First-Class 

Package Service (FCPS) Service Standard Changes.2  To facilitate inclusion of the 

requested material in the evidentiary record, the Postal Service shall have a witness 

attest to the accuracy of the answers.  For each question, produce every document 

(including any calculations, analysis, assumptions, studies, or workpapers) that were 

used, relied upon, or referenced in preparing the response.  Responses shall be 

provided as soon as they are available, but no later than July 6, 2021. 

 

The following questions refer to witness Foti’s testimony (USPS-T-3):3 

 

1. Please refer to USPS-T-3 at 5.  The Postal Service explains that “[t]he majority of 

FCPS volume is driven by the FCPS-Commercial price category.”  Please 

                                            

1 Notice and Order on the Postal Service’s Request for an Advisory Opinion on Changes in the 
Nature of Postal Services, June 21, 2021 (Order No. 5920). 

2 United States Postal Service Request for an Advisory Opinion on Changes in the Nature of 
Postal Services, June 17, 2021 (Request). 

3 Direct Testimony of Thomas J. Foti on Behalf of the United States Postal Service (USPS-T-3), 
June 17, 2021. 
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provide all quantitative metrics that support this claim.  If no quantitative metrics 

are available, please identify any other information in support of the claim. 

2. The Postal Service states that “[a]cross shipping products, the top driver of 

shipping satisfaction for commercial shippers in FY 2020 is high reliability.”  

USPS-T-3 at 5 (citing USPS Market Research & Insights Q1 FY21 Brand Health 

Tracker – Shipping Services).  The Postal Service asserts that “[a]ccording to 

external market research, the drivers of satisfaction with greatest importance for 

shippers are: 1) reliability, 2) offering the best end-to-end service; 3) delivering 

items to destination as fast as possible; 4) delivering packages on the exact day 

that I expect it; and 5) offering my business the tracking information we need to 

assist customers.” Id. 

a. Please provide results for the abovementioned USPS Market Research & 

Insights Q1 FY21 Brand Health Tracker – Shipping Services, by quarter, 

for the past 3 years (i.e., as early as FY 2017 Quarter 4 results), including 

the corresponding appendices.  If necessary, please seek non-public 

treatment for the relevant materials. 

b. Please explain how the top five “drivers of satisfaction with greatest 

importance for shippers” have changed since FY 2017.  Please include in 

your discussion an explanation of how the relative importance of 

“reliability” and “delivering items to destination as fast as possible” have 

changed since FY 2017. 

c. Please confirm that the “reliability” driver of shipping satisfaction could be 

interpreted by a survey participant to relate to the overall reliability of the 

Postal Service, rather than solely to service reliability of Postal Service 

package shipping services specifically.  If confirmed, please explain 

whether another driver of shipping satisfaction would better reflect 

commercial shippers’ preferences for reliable package shipping services.  

If not confirmed, please explain. 
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d. Please explain the methodology by which the ranking of “the drivers of 

satisfaction with greatest importance for shippers” was calculated.  

Additionally: 

i. Please confirm that this ranking methodology was consistent for the 

past results provided in response to question 2.a. 

ii. If not confirmed, please explain any changes in the methodology. 

e. Please explain how the survey sample in the USPS Market Research & 

Insights Q1 FY21 Brand Health Tracker – Shipping Services was identified 

and contacted.  In your response, please state whether the sample is 

weighted and, if so, how.  Additionally: 

i. Please confirm that the methodology for identifying and contacting 

this survey sample was consistent for the past results provided in 

response to question 2.a. 

ii. If not confirmed, please explain any changes in the methodology. 

f. Please confirm that the “shipping products” relevant to the USPS Market 

Research & Insights Q1 FY21 Brand Health Tracker – Shipping Services 

refer solely to FCPS products.  If not confirmed, please explain which 

products are referenced.  Additionally: 

i. Please confirm that the definition of “shipping products” was 

consistent for the past results provided in response to question 2.a. 

ii. If not confirmed, please explain any changes in this definition. 

g. Please provide a full list of the drivers of shipping satisfaction that were 

surveyed in the USPS Market Research & Insights Q1 FY21 Brand Health 

Tracker – Shipping Services, along with their respective rankings.  

Additionally: 

i. Please confirm that the list of drivers was consistent for the past 

results provided in response to question 2.a. 
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ii. If not confirmed, please explain any changes to the list of drivers. 

3. Please refer to USPS-T-3 at 7-8.  The Postal Service explains that it expects “to 

maintain current FCPS-Retail volumes given [its highly competitive prices, 

improved reliability in meeting service expectations] and the convenience to retail 

customers of accessing [Postal Service] package products through [its] extensive 

retail network. If FCPS-Retail customers seek a faster delivery time, they have 

the option of choosing [the Postal Service’s] Priority Mail product, and thus [are] 

able to readily substitute at one of [its] retail locations.” 

a. Please provide any and all analyses, surveys, and other information that 

supports the abovementioned claim. 

b. If the Postal Service does not possess any such information, please 

explain why questions targeted at eliciting such information were not 

included in the FCPS Transit Commitment Survey or another survey in 

order to gauge the volume impact of the relevant proposal on retail 

customers. 

4. Please refer to USPS-T-3 at 6.  The Postal Service explains that it aims “to 

achieve 95 percent on-time reliability and improve the current reach of 2-day 

volumes, which aligns with the key customer demand driver of reliable, 

consistent, on-time delivery, and the importance of regional delivery in today’s 

marketplace.” 

a. Please state whether the Postal Service prepared a study or impact 

analysis that confirms that it will meet or exceed a service performance 

target of 95 percent on-time delivery. 

b. Please compare and contrast the process used to develop the initial 

service performance targets for FCPS with the process used to determine 

the abovementioned expected target of 95 percent on-time delivery. 

c. Please identify and describe the steps that the Postal Service will take to 

ensure that the target of 95 percent on-time delivery is met or exceeded. 
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5. Please see Attachment, filed under seal. 

 

The following question refers to witness Kim’s testimony (USPS-T-2):4 

 

6. Please see Attachment, filed under seal. 

 

The following questions refer to witness Hagenstein’s testimony (USPS-T-1):5 

 

7. Please refer to USPS-T-1 at 2.  The Postal Service states that “current average 

utilization of surface transportation capacity is approximately 42 percent.” 

a. Please provide the source data and methodology underlying the current 

average utilization of surface transportation capacity calculation. 

b. Please confirm that the average utilization of surface transportation 

capacity of 42 percent reflects surface transportation potentially used by 

all mail products and not exclusively FCPS. 

i. If confirmed, please discuss all possible factors that may explain 

the under-utilization of surface transportation. 

ii. If not confirmed, please discuss how surface utilization capacity is 

measured for FCPS. 

c. Please confirm that trucks used for surface transportation may carry other 

mail products along with FCPS.  If not confirmed, please explain. 

  

                                            

4 Direct Testimony of Michelle Kim on Behalf of the United States Postal Service (USPS-T-2), 
June 17, 2021. 

5 Notice of Filing Replacement Direct Testimony of Stephen B. Hagenstein on Behalf of the 
United States Postal Service (USPS-T-1), June 21, 2021. 
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8. Please refer to USPS-T-1 at 4.  The Postal Service states that “[c]harters were 

used in FY 2020 to mitigate the lack of commercial air capacity availability during 

the COVID-19 pandemic.  However, given the continued high levels of network 

package volumes, even as commercial air capacity improves as pandemic 

conditions evolve, absent the proposed changes in service standards, charters 

would continue to be required to handle this package volume.” 

a. Please provide any and all analyses, surveys, and other information that 

supports the abovementioned claim. 

b. Please provide the actual percentage of air charters used for the last 5 

years prior to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

9. Please refer to USPS-T-1 at 4-5.  The Postal Service states that “[o]nce the 

coast-to-coast First-Class surface network is established, the current NDC-to-

NDC network will be consolidated into the preferential surface network.  This 

consolidation is estimated to reduce between 14 and 28 percent of the current 

inter-NDC trips and between 6 and 8 percent of the intra-NDC trips.”  Please 

provide the source data and calculation that support these percentages. 

10. Please refer to USPS-T-1 at 10.  The Postal Service states that “FCPS volume 

with a three-day service standard must arrive at the destination ADC/SCF by 

20:00 hours on Day 2.  Assuming that the FCPS mail departs from its origin at 

04:00 hours on Day 1, this permits the Postal Service to use surface modes of 

transportation only where the transit distance is approximately 1,800 miles or 

less (assuming an average transit speed of 46.5 miles per hour).”  Please 

provide the source data and methodology that supports the calculations of 

maximum transit distance and average transit speed. 

11. Please see Attachment, filed under seal. 

 
 
 

Ann C. Fisher 
Presiding Officer 


